July 17, 1911, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1911: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousands dollars ($125,(00) to 
provide means for the construction of a hospital for contagious diseases in the 
Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue said corporate stock

[...]

bepartment for the purpose of providing funds for additional compensation for 
Chief Lineman, Lineman, Wireman and Cable Splicer (Electrician), be and the same 
Is approved of and concurred in by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
the extent of seven hundred and fifty-eight dollars and forty cents ($758.40), and for 
the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, 
pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter. to issue special revenue bonds of the City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding seven hundred and fifty-eight dollars and forty cents ($758.40), redeem-
able from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, the Acting President